



**SIERRA  
CLUB**  
FOUNDED 1892

September 11, 2008

**Via Federal Express**

Ms. Erika Durr, Clerk of the Board  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
Environmental Appeals Board  
Colorado Building  
1341 G Street N.W. Suite 600  
Washington D.C. 20005

Re: Deseret Power Electric Cooperative, PSD Permit Number OU-000204.00,  
PSD Appeal No. 07-03

Dear Ms. Durr:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**I. EPA’s Enforcement History Confirms that Section 821 is Part of the Clean Air Act ..... 1**

**A. EPA Has, Without Exception, Enforced Violations of Section 821 as Violations of the Clean Air Act..... 1**

**B. The CO<sub>2</sub> Monitoring Requirements of Section 821 Are Enforceable Under Sections 113 and 304 Through Title V Permits..... 3**

**C. EPA’s Tortuous Attempts to Rationalize Its Enforcement Actions Demonstrate that Section 821 Must Be Part of the Clean Air Act ..... 5**

**i. The Incorporation Theory Is Not Viable ..... 7**

**ii. The Expanding Statute Theory Conflicts with the Text of the Clean Air Act..... 11**

**iii. EPA Cannot Justify Its Flawed Theories Based On Congressional Intent ..... 12**

**iv. EPA’s New Interpretation Would Impermissibly Revise Existing Agency Interpretations of the Clean Air Act and EPA Regulations ..... 14**

**D. EPA’s Position on Section 821 Has, and Continues to Be, Dependent on Where EPA Appears in the Caption ..... 16**

**II. The Board Need Not Reach the Definition of “Major Emitting Facility” ..... 17**

**CONCLUSION..... 19**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1438 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>New York v. Browner</i> , 1998 WL 213708 (N.D.N.Y. April 21, 1998) .....	16
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579..... (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	14, 15
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87, 115 S.Ct. 1232 (1995) .....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Leavitt</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 544 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	5

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7413(b)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7413(d)(1)(B).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7604(f).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7651k note.....	10, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7651 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7651k(e) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(b)(5).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7661c(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(3).....	11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7413(b).....	11

42 U.S.C. § 7413(b)(2).....	11
42 U.S.C. § (c)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7413(d).....	11
42 U.S.C. § (d)(1)(B).....	11
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 89-670, 104 Stat. 2699.....	12, 14

**Code of Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50)(iv).....	18
40 C.F.R. §§ 71.1(b), 71.3(c)(1), 71.7(a)(1)(iv).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 71.12.....	4, 14
40 C.F.R. § 72.2.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 75.1.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 75.5(a).....	4
40 C.F.R. §§ 75.1, 75.10(a)(3).....	4
40 C.F.R. §§ 75.1, 75.5.....	14

**Federal Register**

73 Fed. Reg. 44354 (July 30, 2008).....	18
---	----

**Other Authorities**

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , Respondent’s Br., 2006 WL 3043970 (U.S. 2006) .....	7
